of compensatory time, for their birthday, or the day on which they observe it.  

ARTICLE XXII 

Sick Leave 

Section 1. All full-time employees shall accrue sick leave at the rate of twelve (12) hours 

sick leave for every calendar month worked. 

Section 2. Sick leave may be accumulated to a maximum of one thousand and forty 

(1040) hours. An employee who has accumulated the maximum number of sick leave days, and who 

subsequently exhausts all of those sick leave days as a result of serious illness or injury, shall, upon 

his/her return to work for ninety (90) uninterrupted working days, be credited for sick leave on a

[...]

hired after the effective date of this Agreement, then this Section shall automatically be amended to 

reflect such action, and those previously denied dependent coverage shall have such newly enacted 

allowances afforded them. 

Section 2. The City shall provide life insurance in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00) for all employees covered by this Agreement. 

Section 3. All employees are to be covered while on the job by the provisions of the 

Missouri Workers' Compensation Law. 

Section 4. Employees who elect to retire at age fifty-five (55) will be allowed to continue